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A.

STATE OF HAWAIXY
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
SOCIAL SERVICES DIVISION

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
AND SUBSTITUTE CARETAKER

DEPAR F H ERVI

The Department, in placing
(birth date) in your home,

(child’s name)

1. Pay for the child/s care according to the board rate currently
paid by the Department; -

2. Pay for medical and dental care, clothing and other needs
according to standards set by the Department;

3. visit the child and advise you regarding the child’s care and
supervision;

4. Give you at least two weeks notice before removing the child
from your home except in an emergency requiring immediate
removal. -

SUBSTITUTE CARETAKER

(substitute caretakers’ full names)
(child’s full name) into our home for
e purpose of adoption.

We understand that the Department has responsibility to plan for
the child and will wvisit our home to assist us with the child’s
care while the child lives with us. We also understand that the
Department has the authority to remove the child from our home.

We agree to:

1. Provide care and training to the child to the best of our
ability;
2. Cooperate with the Department in plannlng and working for the

child’s best interest;

3. Immediately notify the Department in case of any illness or
serious difficulty with the child;



STATE ,OF HAWAII ‘
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
SOCIAL SERVICES DIVISION

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
AND SUBSTITUTE CARETAKER

DE T ERVI
T tment, in placing (child’s name)
(birth date) in your home, agrees to:
1. Pay for the child/s care according to the board rate currently
paid by the Department; ‘ e
2. Pay for medical and dental care, clothing and other needs

according to standards set by the Department;

3. Visit the child and advise you regarding the child’s care and
supervision;

4. Give you at least two weeks notice before. removing the child
from your home except in an emergency requiring immediate
removal.

SUBSTITUTE CARETAKER ‘ ”%

We, {substitute caretakers’ full names)
(child’s full name) into our home for

the purpose of adoption.

temporary care and no

We understand that the Department has responsibility to plan for
the child and will visit our home to assist us with the child’s
care while the child lives with us. We also understand that the
Department has the authority to remove the child from our home.

We agree to:

1. Provide care and training to the child to the best of our
ability;
2. Cooperate with the Department in planning and WOrking for the

child’s best interest;

3. Immediately notify the Department in case of any illness or
serious difficulty with the child;



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

———

WVERIITIWVRIL UPF WJEARDY

“TATE {

RESEARCH & ST,ATISTICS OFFICE - .~ - -
- ! { eno. .1 01080
1. DECEASED - FIRST NAME 5 -E NAME LAST NAME 2 SEX 3. DATE OF DEATH (MONTH, DAY. YEAR
a ] Female 4
4a RACE - *”* Fa o e b. UNDER 1 YR.J5¢c. UNDER 1 DAY] 6. D 7a. COUNTY OF DEATR
_r Puwcee Kican: !nlﬂn -
Filipino, Hawa ifan 30 e 4 cumet ama Y ke Kl ol 1 7
5 I Other § Linknown $panish Origen ‘2-
7a-1. ISLAND OF DEATH 7o GITY, TOWN OR LOCATION OF DEATH Mq 7¢.-HOSPITAL OR OTHER INSTITUTION 'd. IF HOSP. OR INST. INDICATE
. " (E NAME (F NOT IN EITHER, GIVE STREET AND HUMBER; DOK, OP/EMER. RM., INPATIENT (SPECIFY;
Hawaii ~ Hilo Hilo 'Hospital Inpatient
8. STATE OF BIRTH (F NOT 9. CITIZEN OF WHAT 10. MARRIED, NEVER MARRIED, 11. SURVIVING SPOUSE (F WIFE, GIVE MADEN NAME) 12. WAS DECEDENT EVER IN U.S.
N U.5.4, NAME COUNTRY COUNTRY 58 WIDOWED, DIVORCED (SPECKY) S ARMED FORCES? (SPECIFY YES OR NO)
Hawaii U.S.A. ever Married - No
13. SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER 14a. USUAL OCCUPATION (GIVE KIND OF WORK DONE DURING MOST OF 14p. KIND OF BUSINESS OR INDUSTRY ~ |145. EDUGATION (Spccty Fighest grode compieisd.]
WORKING LIFE, EVEN IF RETIRE) v
- - - 1 - ol 0
5a. RESIDENCE - STATE 15b. COUNTY 15¢. CITY, TOWN, OR LOGATION 15d. INSIDE CITY LIMITS 5. NUMBER AND STREET
. {SPECIFY YES OR NOj i : :
(  Hawaii Hawaii Pepeekeo <, Ne v |12822926 Kumula St., N-14 96783
16. FATHER - FIRST NAME MIDDLE NAME : LAST NAME 17. MOTHER - FIRST NAME - : MIDDLE NAME MAIDEN NAKME
. PETER J KEPA KEMA, SR. JAYLIN - MAUREEN ACOL
183, INFORMANT - JAME ) % f,;‘H" 18b. MAILING ADDRESS (STREET OR RF.D. NO., CITY OR TOWN, STATE, ZiP}

, Peter J+ Kema, Sr. & 28-2926 Kumula St., Apt. N-14, Pepeekeo, HI 96783
19a. BURIAL, CREMATION, nsmv‘im 190 CEMETERY OR CREMATORY — NAME 15¢c. LOCATION T OR TOWN STATE"
(SPECIFY) . : o

Burial Mauna Ziona Cemetery Kalaoa ggwall
19d. DATE (MONTH, DAY, YEAR) 19e. PERMIT NUMBER 20a. FUNERAL HOME = NAME. 205. FUNE| j

A

March 7, 1992

Dodo Mortuary

IREQTOR_—SIGNATURE N

2ta‘To the best of my knowleds

death occu md at'the tlme date and place and due to the

22x.'0n the basis of examinat km an’é}/(nveshqatmn in.my opmmn death occusrad at the time, date and
tatéd s

3

z cause(s) and circumsiances 'S . place and due 1o the cay below (itens £22b through ¥27g
= appticable) ’ H B Y 5‘,‘ whers gpplicabie) »
;% {Signature and Title)| 23 ¥ = (Srpnamre and T:!Ie)
EE - 27p_PATE SIGNED (m BAY, Vi) : Fic. HOUR OF DEATH égg 535 GATE SIGNED (W0, DAY, Vi 2257 HOUR OF DEATH
aa> e P EXE . J

S, L

Bt 1d. NAME OF ATTENDING PHYSICIAN IF OTHER THAN CERTIFIER (TYPE OR PRINT) - . 'P_EE 22d. PRONOUNCED DEAD (MG., DAY, YR.} &9 PROMOUNCED DEAD (HOUR)
oF: "2 ? } ‘
CE : L2 on, L AT "

©"725. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CERTIFIER (PHYSIGIAN, MEDIGAL EXAMINER OR CORONER) (Ve OF PaNT - - D i :

Ruth H. Matsuura, M.D., 670 Ponahawal.St., Suite 214, Hllo, HI 96720

244. REGISTER ~SIGNATURE

e A Prhste)

24b. DATE Rﬁcﬁv ED BY:LOCAL ngy?&

‘ 24¢, qmwaﬁ BY. srsr; f@gm

" PART L.* DEATH WAS CAUSED BY:

ENTER ONLY ONE CAUSE PER LINE FOR (a}, (), AND (c)

APPROXIMATE INTERVAL
BETWEEN ONSET AND DEATH

IMMEDIATE CAUSE

25.-CONDITIONS, IF ANY,
WHICH GAVE RISE TO

IMMEDIATE CAUSE (a),
STATING THE UNDER-
LYING CAUSE LAST

PART | GTHER SIGNIFIGANT CONDITIONS, CORDITIONS CONTRBUTING 70 DEATH 8UT NGT FELATED 10 CAUSE GNVEN 1 FART o] |

Zoa. AUTOPEY (VES OR D)

‘No

}26b. \F. VESWERE FINDINGS

CONSIDERED IN DETEAMINING
GAUSE OF DEATH?

-27e. ACCIDENT, SUICIDE, HOMICIDE.
DETERMINED

775, DATE OF INJURY (o,
OR UN ED (SPECHY) o i

276. INJURY AT WORK 1251, PLACE OF INJURY AT HOME, FARM, STREET, FﬁORY, OFACE l&DG., ETC.
YES OR NO} SPECIY; :

27d. DESCRIBE HOW INJURY OCCURRED

27g. LOCATION (STREET O RF.D. NO., CITY.Of TOWR, STATE)

N
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VE BIH

‘STATE OF HAWAII

HONOLULU HAWAILU.S A,

cATENO. 151 1991 007515

GHILD'S NAME

~ PETER J KEMA JR.

DATE OF BlRTH

w1, 11991

HOUR OF BIRTH

ANY ALTERATIONS INVALIDATE THIS CERTIFICATE




: Denartment of Human Services
ww=== vi uawall ' ~ ' » > ’ .
. _ g ) FACE SHEET -
CASE NAME: KEMA, Jayli .. - {stmmmesses ' C.JE # 10780
Aliases Jaylin Acol Date Disposition and Dare Iia
Applied . _ Clc
Social Services Cross Reference 1 05/08/91 Approved 05/08/91 #06471 _
2 08/12/91 pproved 08/12/91 #07065 o [=
3 04/04/97 pproved 04/04/97 #51657
| 4 04/23/98 Avproved 04/23/98 #58418
5 ) ) N _;EL3 7]
Income Maintenance Cross Reference 6 ' :
HAWI #10780 ;
Date FM# | Address and Mailing Address Telephone Date FM# Address and Mailing Address i‘elephc
04/97 | 02 |Nanawale Est., corner of 000-0000 | 4/98 103 Magellan Ave.,#3,Honolullu 234-(
Niihau & Flower
M:P.0, Box 10742,Hi10,98720
03 | saAME
09/97 | 02 1133 Puhili se.. Hilo 93¢ .95
03 { Kaumans Lurn off Kaumdna o
drive Lo Wilder)
04/98 101.0P2 133 Puhili St,. Hilo 934-9545
{parallel tq Jilder Ka1um; ) d_
Family Members Relationship FM# Ancestry Birthdate Dggaetgf MEDICAL ALERT
Man (First Name)
Peter Kema, Sr father | 01 08/17/70
Woman (First and “Maiden Name
Jaylin Kema mother | 02 04/10/70
Minor children —
Peter Kema, Jr. son 22 H
Others in Household -
Significant Others out of Household or Other Caretakers — —
Name Relal:ionshx‘.p FM# Address Phone No. Other Comments
01 lunknown 000-0000
DSSH 1641 (DSS-7) Rev. 4/87




03/31/05 LOtA " CONTACTS - NARRATIVE - | LAY KFHCD52N

11:52:47.0 CASE PROCESS

CASE NO 00010780 CASE NAME KEMA, JAYLIN | STATUS ACTIVE
CONTACT DATE/TIME 03/31/2005 10:00 ENTRY DATE/TIME 03/31/2005 11:44 SIZE 1
TYPE OF CONTACT FCT WORKER - NOTATION REVIEW HEARING PAGE 1

NARRATIVE ACCOUNT :
PRESENT: JUDGE GADDIS; DHS sw—'; DAG MARY ANN MAGNIER, BY PHONE;
GAL KAWAII.

THE‘DHS REQUESTED THAT JURISDICTION BE: TERMINATED IN THIS COURT CASE AS THERE
HAS BEEN NO ACTIVITY IN THE CASE SINCE SPRING OF 1999; GAL KAWAII CONCURRED.
TERMINATION IS PREDICATED UPON THE INTENT AND UNDERSTANDING THAT, SHOULD
SUFFICIENT NEW INFORMATION BE RECEIVED BY THE DEPARTMENT A PETITION ON
BEHALF OF PETER KEMA JR. "WOULD- THEN BE FILED WITH THE FAMILY COURT OF THE
THIRD CIRCUIT.

“
AT TODAY'S HEARING, FOSTER CUSTODY WAS REVOKED, JURISDICTION TERMINATED AND
ALL COUNSEL DISCHARGED.

CASE CLOSED AS OF THIS DATE. - SW IV, CWS I - UNIT 70

NEXT CD52 KEY ‘ S END DATA




03/31/05 CASE ASSIGNMENT HISTORY KFHWS 10N
13:42:19.2

CASE NO 00010780 CASE NAME KEMA, JAYLIN
DATE ASSIGNED BRANCH UNIT WORKER NO WORKER NAME
CASE ACTIVE PERIOD: OPENED 04/04/1997 CLOSED 00/00/0000
1 05/12/1998 HC 70
2 06/17/1997 HC 36
CASE ACTIVE PERIOD: OPENED 05/08/1991 CLOSED 10/31/1995

3 08/20/1992 HC 12
4 02/11/1992 HC 12
70

5 06/02/1991 HC

AY

NEXT WS10 KEY | SEL NO END DATA

Niojoo M3
13/17/98  # pR%0L

Y143]98 7 Ssayp
WHIT 55

5 //9/7/ % Jops
| Slg/a,  # %7,
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Date: DEC - 11998

To: Family Court, First Circuit

From: Family Court, Third Circuit

Re: Fc-s  No. YN . (Your Fc-s No. QN
In compliance with the Order for Change oi Venue filed on

November 25, 1998 , transmitted herewith is the entire
record of the above-named case which includes the following:

Index Sheets

Documents filed

Minutes of hearings
Correspondences/letters
Confidential Reports/Studies

1

Please acknowledge receipt of said record by dating and signing
the enclosed copy of this letter and returning same to our
office in the self-addressed envelope.

Encs.

CC: A, na, DA
*[. Kawai, GAL
H. Shiroma, Atty/Fa .

B R T T P S T S

I hereby acknowledge receiving the entire record mentioned
above.

Dated:

Clerk, Family Court,
Circuit

State of Hawailil



Of Counsel:
CADES SCHUTTE FLEMING
& WRIGHT

JEFFREY S. PORTNOY 1221-0
PETER W. OLSON 3468-0
1000 Bishop Street

10th Floor

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Telephone: (808) 521-9200
Facsimile: (808) 521-9210

Attorneys for Petitioner
Gannett Pacific Corporation,
dba The Honolulu Advertiser

IN THE FAMILY COURT OF THE THIRD CIRCUIT

e

STATE OF HAWAII

In the Matter of

PETER KEMA, JR.,
born on May 1, 1991,

A child under the age of eighteen
years.

R St Nt N Naatt? sttt Noagst Nt Sevatt St s st st gttt “ooge "t Smapt® gt

FC-S No. 98-0034

PETITION FOR AN ORDER
PERMITTING ACCESS TO
CONFIDENTIAL RECORDS OF CHILD
PROTECTIVE PROCEEDINGS;
DECLARATION OF PETER W.
OLSON; EXHIBITS "A"-"C"; NOTICE
OF HEARING; CERTIFICATE OF
SERVICE

Hearing:
Date:

Time:

Judge:

PETITION FOR AN ORDER PERMITTING ACCESS TO
CONFIDENTIAL RECORDS OF CHILD PROTECTIVE PROCEEDINGS

Pursuant to Rules 3 and 7, Haw. Fam. Ct. R., and Haw. Rev. Stat.

8§ 571-84(b) and 587-81, Petitioner Gannett Pacific Corporation, dba The Honolulu



Advertiser ("Petitioner"), hereby petitions the Court for an order permitting access

to confidential records of child protective proceedings in the matter of Peter Kema,
Jr., a minor child. In support of this Petition, Petitioner alleges and avers as
follows:

1. Petitioner Gannett Pacific Corporation, dba The Honolulu

Advertiser, is a Hawaii corporation with its principal place of business in the City

and County of Honolulu, State of Hawaii.

2. Petitioner owns and publishes The Honolulu Advertiser, a daily

e

newspaper of general circulation in the State of Hawaii.

3. On information and belief, Peter Kema, Jr., known by family
members and relatives as "Peter Boy" or "Pepe", is a 7-year old child who has been
missing since April or August of 1997,

4. On information and belief, Peter Boy wés born to Peter Kema,
Sr., and Jaylin Kema on May 1, 1991. Mr. and Mrs. Kema are residents of Hilo,
Hawaii.

5. On or about May 8, 1991, social workers with the State of
Hawaii Department of Human Services ("DHS") received reports that two of Peter

Boy's ~ had been physically abused by Mr. Kema, causing Child

Protective Services ("CPS") to take protective custody of - CPS
thereafter placed t-'n the care and custody of—

6. In or about June 1991, CPS returned —to the custody
of Peter and Jaylin Kema under the supervision of CPS.

7. In or about August 1991 . CPS received reports that Peter Boy

had been physically abused by Mr. Kema. Upon investigation, Peter Boy was found
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to have suspicious injuries, including a leg fracture and other skeletal injuries. The
Kema- were again removed by CPS from the custody of Mr. and Mrs. Kema.

8. In or about July 1994, CPS returned Peter Boy to the custody of
Peter and Jaylin Kema, and a month later CPS allowed visitations by the parents
with

9. In or about June 1995, this Court ordered the children be
returned to the care and custody of Peter and Jaylin Kema.

10.  In or about October 1995, CPS closed its files on the matter.

11. In or about April 1997, CPS received reports that'Peter Boy had
again been physically abused by Mr. Kema and that his arm had been broken.

12. On or about June 25, 1997, CPS sacial workers visited the
Kema home and made an appointment for Mr. and Mrs. Kema to bring —
to DHS offices the following day. That appointment and énother were canceled by
the Kemas.

13.  On or about July 7, 1997, Mr. and Mrs. Kema arrived at the
offices of DHS with —but Peter Boy was not among them.
Jaylin Kema told CPS that Peter Boy was on vacation "with relatives."

14. - In or about August 1997, Peter Kema allegedly took Peter Boy
with him to Oahu, where Mr. Kema went to seek employment. Mr. Kema claims
that some time during this trip he gave custody of Peter Boy to a woman he knows
as "Auntie Rose." )

15.  On or about December 23, 1997, Jaylin Kema told a CPS social
worker that Peter Boy had moved out of the house in June 1997,

16.  On or about December 26, 1997, —contacted the

social worker and told the worker of his concerns for Peter Boy's welfare, saying

_ that the last time he had seen Peter Boy he had a black eye and sprained arm.

-3-
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17.  In or about January 1998, CPS reported to Hilo police that Peter
Boy was missing.

18.  On or about March 18, 1998, CPS petitioned this Court to have
Peter Boy returned to protective custody when he was found, and sought family

supervision to monitor -

19.  On or about April 21, 1998, CPS petitioned this Court to remove
the —from the home. They were put into protective foster
care by CPS on or about April 22, 1998.

20. As of this date, Peter Boy's whereabouts are still unknown, and
police are investigating the matter.

21.  The disappearance of Peter Boy follows several other publicized
child abuse cases, including those o_
These cases have caused many members of the communi;cy, including legislators,
social workers and physicians, to voice their concerns as to CPS's handling of these
cases, and, more generally, as to what are perceived‘to be systemic problems with
Hawaii's child protective system.

22. Members of the State Legislature, including Representative
Dennis Arakaki, and Senator Suzanne Chun Oakland, have stated publicly that these
cases show the need for the state government to improve the child welfare system.

23. In an informational meeting held on September 11, 1997, before
the House Human Services Committee, Dr. Cyn{hia Tinsley, a pediatrician and
intensive care physician at Kapiolani Medical Center, testified that Hawaii's CPS has
significant problems, including an emphasis on family reunification rather than child
protection; too heavy a reliance on social workers rather than a specially trained
team of experts to handle child abuse cases; and poor data collection, which makes

it difficult to obtain information on repeated cases of abuse.



24.  With regard to the systemic problems with Hawaii's child
protective system, in October 1996 a Governor's task force released a critique of
the Hawaii child protective services system. That report outlined four major
problem areas with the current system: (1) the system is too fragmented between
different state and county agencies; (2) the system is unable to handle the caseload
demand; (3) the system is too narrowly focused on abuse and neglect cases after
the abuse occurs, and doesn't adequately address early detection and intervention:
and (4) family and community participation should be increased.

25. To recognize and evaluate whether in fact there are potential
problems and shortcomings with the child protective services system, and if so, to
correct them, it will serve an important public purpose for the community to
understand what happened in CPS's handling of Peter Boy's case.

26. Haw. Rev. Stat. § 587-81 provides in bertinent part as follows:

The court shall keep a record of all child protective proceedings

under [the Child Protective Act]. The written reports, photographs, or
other information of any nature which are submitted to court may be
made available to other appropriate persons, who are not parties, onl

upon order of the court after the court has determined that such
access is in the best interests of the child or serves some other

legitimate purpose; . . . (Emphasis added.)
27. Petitioner is an appropriate person to whom access under
HRS § 587-81 of the Family Court and CPS records of Peter Boy will serve a
legitimate purpose. As the publisher of Hawaii's.largest daily newspaper, Petitioner
is in a position to inform and educate the public about Peter Boy's case, so that the
public may gain a better awareness and understanding of the child protective
s.ervices process and evaluate whether changes should be made to the CPS system

as it currently exists in Hawaii.
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28. Access to Peter Boy's Family Court and CPS records is also
appropriate under Haw. Rev. Stat. § 571-84(b), which provides in pertinent part as

follows:

(b) Reports of social and clinical studies or examinations made
pursuant to this chapter shall be withheld from public inspection,
except that information from the reports may be furnished, in a manner

determined by the judge, to persons and governmental and private

agencies and institutions conducting pertinent research studies or
having a legitimate interest in the protection, welfare, treatment, or
disposition of the minor. (Emphasis added.)

29. Petitioner has a legitimate interest in reviewing the records of
Peter Boy, to understand how the child protective services system attempted to
advance and protect the welfare of the child.

30. As set forth above, Peter Boy's disappearance follows at least

two other highly publicized child abuse cases: that of
has been in a vegetative state since August 31, 1997, after allegedly being beaten

and abused by his motherg and that o\ NN who died on

December 17, 1997, as a result of internal injuries apparently inflicted by her
mother,— In both cases, CPS has come under criticism for v
returning the children to the custody of their mothers despite a prior history of
serious physical abuse.

31. On October 10, 1997, in response to a petition filed by The
Advertiser, First Circuit Court Family Court Judge John C. Bryant, Jr., ordered the

disclosure of CPS's records in the case of (| |  JlJIP to The Advertiser. -

A true and accurate copy of that order is attached hereto as Exhibit "A". In his

order, Judge Bryant noted that "child abuse and neglect are rampant and overriding
problems in our society." He further concluded that "certainly, the public's right to
know, the public's right to be educated and the public's right to have sufficient

information to make informed and educated opinions regarding the child abuse and
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neglect process rises to the level of a legitimate purpose.” Furthermore, he
concluded that the parents oi_‘nad no remaining privacy interes:s
that would be negatively affected by disclosure of CPS's records because "What
happened to this innocent child on August 31, 1997, and the legitimate and
extensive media coverage which subsequently occurred, extinguished those privacy
interests.” Finally, the court rejected the contention that disclosure would chill
families from cooperating with CPS.

32. Similarly, on January 21, 1998, acting upon a petition filed by
KGMB-TV, Fox 2, and KITV-4, First Circuit Court Family Court Judge Bode A. Uale
ordered the disclosure of CPS's records in the case offj | IR A true and
accurate copy of Judge Uale's order is attached hereto as Exhibit "B". ’

33. On April 17, 1998, this Court entered an order permitting the

limited release to The Advertiser of certain information about Peter Boy's case. A

true and accurate copy of that order is attached hereto as Exhibit "C". As this
Court recognized in its order, the release of information regarding Peter Boy's case
would not substantially impede any ongoing investigation by law enforcement
authorities; might encourage the public to come forward with information about
Peter Boy's disappearance; and would be in the best interests of the child.

34. Petitioner respectfully requests the Court issue an order

permitting The Advertiser access to all other family court and CPS records relating

to Peter Boy's case. Based upon information gathered by The Advertiser since

Peter Boy's disappearance was first reported, Peter Boy's relatives and family
members have publicly criticized CPS and alleged that it ignored repeated warnings
and complaints about Peter Boy's safety and well being.

35. In order to better understand what occurred in Peter Boy's case,

increase public awareness of the child abuse and neglect problem, and to inform
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and educate the public about the ongoing debate over the child protective system,

it is in the best interests of both the public and the child to order the release of the

information sought by The Advertiser.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner requests the Court enter an order allowing
Petitioner to have access to any and all documents and family court records filed,
submitted, or pertaining in any way to the foster care and custody of Peter Kema,
Jr., by the Child Protective Services, or by any other person or party.

DATED: Honolulu, Hawaii, May 14, 1998.

Pt w L2~

JEFFREY S. PORTNOY
PETER W. OLSON
Attorneys for Petitioner
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IN THE FAMILY COURT OF THE THIRD CIRCUIT
STATE OF HAWAII

In the Matter of FC-S No. 98-0034

)
)
PETER KEMA, JR., ) DECLARATION OF PETER W.
born on May 1, 1991, ) OLSON
)
)
)
)

A child under the age of eighteen
years.

DECLARATION OF PETER W. OLSON

|, Peter W. Olson, declare as follows:

1. | am a member of Cades Schutte Fleming & Wright, attorneys for
Gannett Pacific Corporation, dba The Honolulu Advertiser ("The Advertiser").

2. This declaration is based upon facts persc;nally known by me or
learned by me in my capacity as counsel for The Adbvertiser in this proceeding.

3. Attached hereto as Exhibit "A" is a true and accurate copy of a
Decision And Order Granting Motion Permitting Access To Confidential Family Court

Records regarding In The Matter of SN

entered on October 10, 1997.

4. Attached hereto as Exhibit "B" is a true and accurate copy of an
Order Granting Petitioners KGMB-TV, SF Broadcasting dba Fox 2, and KITV-4's

Petition For An Order Permitting Access To Confidential Records of Child Protective

Proceedings regarding In the Matte_entered

on January 21, 1998.

5. Attached hereto as Exhibit "C" is a true and accurate copy an Order
For Release Of Information Regarding Peter Kema, Jr.; Appendix "A" regarding In

. the Interest of Peter Kema, Jr., FC-S 98-0034, entered on April 17, 1998.




I declare under penalty of law that the foregoing is true and correct.

DATED: Honolulu, Hawaii, May 14, 1998.

Pdr W L

PETER W. OLSON
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IN THE FAMILY COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT M- T2HARA

ATFRY
STATE OF HAWAII
IN THE MATTER OF ) D
)
. )  DECISION AND ORDER GRANTING
)  MOTION PERMITTING ACCESS
a Minor. )  TO CONFIDENTIAL FAMILY COURT
)  RECORDS .
)

DECISION AND ORDER GRANTING MOTION PERMITTING ACCESS
TO CONFIDENTIAL FAMILY COURT RECORDS

The above motion, filed October 1, 1997, came on for hearih_g on October 8, 1997.
Petitioner GANNETT PACIFIC CORPORATION dba THE HONOLULU ADVERTISER was
represented by JEFFREY S. PORTNOY and PETER W. OLSON. Respondent, DEPARTMENT
OF HUMAN SERVICES, STATE OF HAWAII, was represented by BRYAN C. YEE and LISA
ITOMURA of the Office of the Attorney General. The minor’s mother QNN
represented by HELEN WONG and MARGUERITE SIMSON. The minor’s father, g

S rcprescnted by FRANCIS O'BRIAN and JERRY WILSON. The minor
was represented by his Guardian Ad Litem (GAL), HERBERT HAMADA. On October 9, 1997
the Court issued its decision and order.

The Court has considered fully and fairly the pleadings in this FC-M case and the

arguments of counsel. The Court has furthermore completely reviewed the records and files in

U - Intres - I

1 do hereby certify that this is a full, true, and

correct copy of the onginel on file in this office.
EXHIBIT_A_ }‘%

Clark, Circuit Court, First Clrcuk




The threshold issue is: Does the opening of the records and files serve a legitimate
purpose? And if so, how does disclosure effect the best interesﬁ of the child, and the privacy
interests of the family which are inherent in Chapter 587? While Section 587-81 is in the
disjunctive regarding best interests or legitimate purpose, the child’s best interest is always a
consideration in an FC-S case.

1. Legitimate Interest

First of all, the Court does find a legitimate purpose in such a disclosure. Child abuse and
neglect are rampant and overriding problems in our society. Currently there are over 890
children in foster custody and another 416 under family supervision. This island ha; now over
530 children in permanent custody, meaning that parental rights have been terminated in those
children’s cases. Most of those 530 children are awaiting adoption.

Currently then, there are over 1,800 children under this Court’é jurisdiction because of
parental abuse, neglect and/or harm. There has been an average of 42 new child abuse and
neglect petitions filed every month since January 1997.

There is no more important work, in my opinion, than to ensure that safe, loving and
" caring homes are found for these children. These homes are provided the-children by either
ordering services for the parents so that the family home becomes safe or by terminating parental
rights and seeking permanent homes, in most cases by adogtion.

The 1,800 plus children under family court jurisdiction are served by the many dedicated

and professional social workers and staff of the Department of Human Services (DHS), members



of the community and the Family Court. While this work can be extremely rewarding, it is also
extremely frustrating and stressful. Nobody works in this field for the money. Those that do not
possess the necessary dedication and commitment soon leave.

Despite the paramount importance of this work and despite the large number of children
under Family Court jurisdiction, there exists substantial misinformation and misunderstanding
regarding the child abuse and neglect system by the public. The primary reason for this is due to
‘the fact that all proceedings, hearing and cases are conducted under a “fog of confidentiality.”
There are good and compelling reasons why such confidentiality exists, moét of them having been
raised by counsels’ arguments yesterday. But certainly, the public’s right to knov#,rthe public’s
right to be educated, and the public’s right to have sufficient information to make informed and
educated opinions regarding the child abuse and neglect process rises to the level of a “legitimate
purpose.”

There can be no informed discussion, there can be no informed decisions and more
importantly, there can be no improvement to the child abuse and neglect process if, frankly,
people don’t know what they are talking about. The Court agrees with Mr. Yee when he states
that by opening this case, none of the objectives will be entirely met. The Court also agrees with
Mr. Portnoy that in terms of serving a legitimate purpose, it is a start.

Having determined that disclosure of the records does serve a legitimate purpose, the

Court must balance the effects of such disclosure on the best interests of the child and on the

privacy interests of the family.



2. Balancing the Best [nterests of the Child

The Court notes first of all that the statements contained in the Petition are essentially
uncontroverted (i SNENNNJ~as admitted into the hospital on or about August 31, 1997 with a
fractured skull and bleeding and swelling of his brain. There were indications, furthermore, that
he suffered cigarette burns, cuts and bruises. He was admitted in a comatose condition and
remains in a comatose condition. Mother was charged with attempting to murder her son and she
remains in custody awaiting her trial. While we are all hopeful that QP makes a full
recovery, the prognosis is poor.

The Court finds that based on upon these facts and circumstances, _ best

interests are not affected to such a degree that disclosure of the records and files in ()

S - ould be prohibited.
The Court finds that the parents and siblings have inherent privacy rights protected under
Chapter 587. By /way of explanation, the Court notes that the DHS, the GAL, the attorneys or
the Court do not possess any privacy interest in Chapter 587 proceedings. Frankly, these entities
and individuals should welcome such disclosure and the resulting discussion. It will ultimately
improve, I believe, the child abuse and neglect process.
What are the remaining privacy interests of the parents and siblings of —The
Court finds that, for the same reasons as noted earlier, there are no privacy interests remaining to
these parents that would be negativeiy effected by disclosure of the records and files u-
S V1,5t happencd to this innocent child on August 31, 1997 and the legitimate and
extensive media coverage which subsequently occurred, extinguished those privacy interests.

4



Disclosure of these records and files may negatively eﬁ'ect- siblings.
However, compared to what has already been disclosed and what will be disclosed when the
mother goes to trial, the release of these records and files should have, at most, a minimum effect
o lings. Furthermore, any reference to the siblings’ names or other
identification will be redacted prior to disclosure.

The Court does not believe that disclosure of these records will “chill” families from
cooperating with Child Protective Services in reporting child abuse and neglect. Furthermore, the
Court does not believe that disclosure of these records and files will unfairly prejudnce Mother s
right to a fair trial either by prejudlctal pre-trial publicity or by unfair discovery. Nor is the Court
particularly concerned with how this disclosure will effect the civil lawsuit. That is not a
legitimate privacy or best interest consideration.

The Petition is granted, with the following conditions:

1. The Court will release the records and files to the Petitioner on Monday, October
20, 1997. This delay is for two reasons. - 1) To redact the names of the siblings, possible
extended family members, foster parents and social workers. The Court will do the redacting.
This redaction is in keeping with the Petitioner’s representations made yesterday regarding the
non-disclosure of certain names and identifying information in the file. The Court independently
finds that good cause exists for such an order. 2) To allow any party, should they so choose, to

file an appropriate writ in an appropriate court.



2. The Court will distribute to DHS, Father, Mother, the GAL, and the Petitioner the
redacted reports. These will consist of:
1) Pleadings, petitions, motions, etc.;
2) Safe Family Home Guidelines;
3) GAL reports; and
4) Orders.
3. There will be no disclosure of the following:
1) Minutes of the hearings or court officer notes;
2) Audio tapes or transcripts; and
3) Other documents, at the Coutt’; discretion, that are not part of the
official record.

4. The Court will not allow non-parties to this FC-M proceeding to obtain copies of
the records and files. However, the Court puts no restrictions on the use or dissemination of the
produced documents by any party to this proceeding.

For the reasons stated, the Petition for an Order Permitting Access to Confidential
Records of Child Pmtgctive Proceedings is granted, subject to the conditions herein stated.

Dated at Honolulu, Hawaii OCT 10 1997.

BRYANT/BUENTOL.ORD
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STATE OF HAWA!

Of Counsel: FILED 0168012.01
WATANABE, ING & KAWASHIMA =

JOEN T, ROMEIJI # 2498-0 RBJAN 2] PH I: 36

PATSY H. KIRIO # 5824-0 N. ANAY,

BETH K. FUJIMOTO # §792-0 —

First Hawaiian Center, CLERK

22nd & 23rd Floors
999 BRishop Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Tel; (808) 544-8300

Attorneys for Petitioners
KGMB-TV, sFr BROADCASTING
dba FOX 2, and KITV-4
IN THE FAMILY COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT
STATE OF HAWATI X

In the Matter of

a Minor.

FC-M NO. 97-0999

ORDER GRANTING PETITIONERS
KGMB-TV, SF BROADCASTING dba
FOX 2, AND RITV-4’S PETITION
FOR AN ORDER PERMITTING ACCESS
TO CONFIDENTIAL RECORDS OF
CHILD PROTECTIVE PROCEEDINGS
(FILED DECEMBER 19, 1997)

Date: January 7, 1999
Time: 9:30 a.m,
‘Judge: Hon. Bode A. Uale

vvvvv\‘vvvvvvv

ORDER GRANTING PETITIONER RGMB =TV, SF BROADCASTING dba FOX 2, aND
TV-4’3 PETITION FOR AN ORDER PERMITTING ACCESS TO CONFIDENTIAL
CORDS OF CHILD PROTE LIVE P EEDT) FILED DECEMBER 1S 95

13 OTE A

Petitioners RKGMB-TV ("KRGMB"), SF Broadecasting dba FOX 2
("FOX-2"), and KITV-4's ("KITV") (KGMB, ~FOX-2, and KITV are
collectively refarred to as "Petitioners") Petition for An Order
Permitting Access to Confidential Records of Child Protective
Proceedings, filed herein on December 19, 1997, came on for
hearing on December 24, 1997, subsequently continued to January
7, 1598, before tha Honorable Bode A. Uale, Judge of the

above-entitled Court. John T. Komeiji and Beth K. Fujimoto

« 00 e M”h
ﬂﬂﬂgaﬁgewﬁmunﬁmhﬂﬁﬁ:

EXHIBIT_B_ E % U
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appeared for Petitioners. Bryan C. Yee appeared for Respondent
State of Hawaii Deparxtment of Human Services ("DHS"); Dean T,
Nagamine appeared for Respondent

U Kimberly S. Towler appeared for Respondent the

Volunteer Guardian Ad Litem Program ("GAL"); and Mark A. Worsham

appeared for Respondent S, (o S

GAL, and‘are collectively ;eferred to as "Respondents") .

The Court having considered the petition, memorandum,
afidavit and exhibit in support of, DHS, - and GAL‘g
memoranda in opposition thereto, the arguments of counsel, ang
the entire records and file herein, and the Court baing otherwise
fully advised in the Premises, therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Petitioners’ Petition for An
Order Permitting Accesa to Confidential Records of Cchild
Protective Proceedings is granted, subject to the following

conditions:

1. The Court orders the Idiaclosure of all Court records

regarding the decedent minor“
and/or her mother-i:o Petitionars, specifically

the followiﬁg:

a. All Pleadings;

b. All petitions; -
c All motions;

d. All safe Family Home Reports;
e, All GAL reports; and

£. All Court orders.



Court minutes, written or audiotaped transcripts of Court

hearings, and any other documents shall not be disclosed.

The Court will release the Court records to Petitioners on

Monday, January 2g¢, 1998, -:eﬂ&-fgu redaction of the records(,sl Baw

as discussed in further detail below, and to allow

interested partieg to file any writs they deem necessary or

appropriate.

Except for _a.nd_names, the Court shall

redact all individuals'’ names and other personally

identifying information from the Court records prior to

opening them to Petitionexrs. Such redacted information

shall not be disclosed to Petitioners.

a. Persons whose names and other personally identifying
information shall be redacted include:

) SR <51,

(2) oOther members of |

(3) W ;s parents;

(4) Any and al1l social workers; ang

W family;

(5) Any and all volunéeer guardians ad litem and
volunteer guardian ag litem social workers.
The names of social service provider agencies shall not
be redacted; however, the names of individuals within
those agencies shall be redacted.
b. Respondents shall be given a reasonable opportunity teo
review the proposed redactions prior to the documents’

release to the Petitioners.



4. No restrictions shall be placeg upon Petitioners’ use or
dissemination of the documents produced.

5. For copying charges, Petitioners shall pay the Court $0.30
ber copy for each bage produced.

JAN 21 1998
DATED: Honoluluy, Hawaii, |

BODEA. yaLe { = TR

a2
'-a-'u..':"ﬂa', 7

Judge of the abové\g&&iﬁ}éa Court

APPROVED AS TO FORM: e

BRYAN /Z. YEE '

Deputy Attorney General for

Respondent STATE oF HAWAITI
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

KIMBERLY S~ TOWLER
for Respondent
GUARDIAN AD LITEM

In the Mattar of
Granting Patitioner KGMB-TV, SF Broadcast ng .

4’S Petition For an Order Permitting Access to Confidential
Records of chilg Protective Proceedings (fled Dacember 19, 1997)




, Strauss; Mc er's Attorney - Craig.Sadf oto;,?été;;ééséenﬂﬁu:abnt

* Honolulu A rtiser; Marsha Kitagawa, rector of Public Affairs
THimL L -
STATZ OF #4AA
IN THE FAMILY COURT OF THE THIRD CIRCUIT °~ FILED ‘
STATE OF HAWAII her 1T 4 15 PH S

_..SANDRA LM _

IN THE INTEREST OF FC-S 98-0034 CLERK
ORDER FOR RELEASE OF
INFORMATION REGARDING
PETER KEMA, JR.;
APPENDIX “A”

PETER KEMA, JR.,
born on May 1, 1991,

A child under the age of
eighteen years.

ORDER FOR RELEASE OF INFORMATION REGARDING PETER KE%A._JR.

On April 15, 1998, the Family Court of the Third Circuit
‘received a-request for information from Mike Gordon, a reporter
with'The Honolulu Advertiser. Mr. Gordon requested whatever
information that the Court was able to provide ‘about Peter Kema
Jr., a six-year-old child who had been missing for an extended
period of time. Mr.. Gordon was asked to provide his request for
information in written form. He did so, and a copy of his request
is attached as Appendix “A.”

After receiving the request for information, the Court
scheduled a hearing on this matter on April 16, 1998. Present
and participating at the hearing were representatives of the
Department of Human Services, a deputy attorney general, the
Guardian Ad Litem for Peter Kema, Jr., and the attorneys for his
parents. A representative of the Hawaii County Police Department

charged with investigating the disappearance of Peter Jr. also

attended the hearing.

EXHIBIT.C




At the hearing, certain parties objected to the release of
information regarding this child by the Court. These objections
are overruled for the reasons described below.

Based on the representations of the parties who attended the
hearing, the court finds as follows:

1. The whereabouts of Peter Kema, Jr., remain unknown.

2. The past history of this child causes the Department of
Human Services, the Guardian Ad Litem and the Court to have grave
concerns about the whereabouts and éafety of the childfr

3. The release of limited information about the past
history of this child and the circumstances surrounding his
disappearance will not substantially impede any current
investigations by law enforcement authorities.

4. The release of limited information about the past
history of this child and the circumstances surrounding his
disappearance may encourage members of the public to come forward
- with helpful information about disappearance and present’
whereabouts of the child.

5. The release of limited information about the past
history of this child and the circumstances surrounding his
disappearance is in the best interests of the child. Concerns as
to the present whereabouts and well-being of this child outweigh
concerns as to confidentiality raised on behalf of other family
members.

6. The release of limited information about the past

2



history of this child and the circumstances surrounding his
disappearance serve a legitimate purpose in that such a release
may materially assist authorities in locating this child.

7. The. release of information concerning this child and
family should be limited because court proceedings continue and
the rights of 6ther family members to confidentiality in these
proceedings should be preserved.

Based on the foregoing, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

1. Pursuant to H.R.S. Section 587-81, limited information
about Peter Kema, Jr., will be released to the public. |

2. The Department of Human Services shall prepare a
synopsis of the allegations contained in the safe home guidelines
submitted in this action.

3. The synopsis submitted shall include a description of
the following allega£ions:

A. The injuries suffered by the child when hg_first
came to the attention of the Department of Human Services.

B. The circumstances and allegations which caused the
child to again come to the attention of the Department of Human
Services.

C. All known accounts that hé&e been provided to the
Department of Human Services and law enforcement authorities
about the circumstances of the child when he disappearéd.
Descriptions of such accounts shall include the location of the
child when last seen, the names of persons that the child was

3



alleged to be with, and the dates that the child was last seen.
D. A photograph of the child.
E. Any other information or allegations that might
assist members of the public in locating the child.

4. The synopsis prepared by the Department of Human
Services shall be submitted to the Court for review and editing
by noon on Friday, April 17, 1998.

5. The Court will make any necessary revisions to the
synopsis and will fax a draft of the synopsis to all counsel.
All objections or suggested revisions to the synopsis-are to be
faxed to the Court by no later than 4:00 p.m., Friday, April 17,
1998. The Court will release the synopsis as well as this court
order to Mr. Gordon thereafter. |

6. All other Court records in this action, as well as
copies of Court records released to counsel, family members
and/or law enforcement authorities shall not be released to the
public or to the media without Court approval. :

7. Copies.of the synopsis, as well as this Order, shall be
made available to other media representatives or members of the
public upon request fhrough Marsha E. Kitagawa, Director of

Public Affairs, Office of the Administrative Director of the

Courts.



Dated: Hilo, Hawai'i, APR 1 7 1998 N

A § A

Judge of the above-entitle




The Honolulu Advertiser

P.O. Box 3110 Honolulu, HI, 96802 (808) 525-8090

April 16, 1998

Ben H. Gaddis

District Family Court Judge
Third Circuit, Hawaii County
Hilo, HI '

Dear Judge Gaddis:

My name is Mike Gordon and | am a reporter with The Honolulu Advertiser. | am
respectfully requesting whatever information you may be able to provide about
Peter Kema Jr., a 6-year-old Hilo boy missing since September 1997. | understand
that Child Protective Services and Family Court were involved in this case, but | do
not know in what capacity. | am preparing a newspaper story on the Kema case
and the status of the investigation into his disagpearance. -

Any help you may be able te provide in the form of documents or information
would be greatly appreciated. | feel that this story needs a wider audience than it
has had thus far; perhaps a reader wiil see the story and come forward with helpful
information. If you have any questions, please call me at (808) 525-8012.

Sincerely,
Mike Gordon
Reporter

APPENDIX “A"



COURT RELEASE

MISSING CHILD: PETER KEMA, JR.

Peter Kema, Jr., is the seven-year-old son of Peter Kema,
Sr., and Jaylin Kemaf Peter Kema, Jr., is the subject of a
missing-child investigation. He is also the subject of an open
child protective matter originating on the Big Island. Peter
Kema, Jr., was the subject of a prior child protective matter
which was open from May 8, 1991, until October 31, 1995, when- the
matter was closed. The prior matter involved physical~injuries
to this young man when he was four months old. 'The injuries
included a spiral fracture to the left leg. X-ray evidence
confirmed other old healed fractures. |

In April 1997, a report was made to the 5epartment of Human
Services, Child Protective Service, that Peter Kema} Jr., may
have a broken arm. Subsequent investigation could not confirm
this because the whereabouts of Peter Jr. were unknowni'

Peter Kema, Jr., has not been seen by maternal relatives
since December 1997. This child’s father reports that his son
was with him on Oahu in August of 1997, although it may have been
as early as April or May of 1997. Furkther, Peter Kema, Sr., has
also reported that he gave custody of his son to a Rose
Makuakane, a woman he referred to as “Aunty Rose.” Mr. Kema
states that he and his son were staying at A’ala Park while on

Oahu. Mr. Kema relates that he had known Rose Makuakane for a

- period of two weeks before he gave custody of his son to her.



Mrs. Kema does not know Rose Makuakane. Mrs. Kema believes that
her husband had left Peter, Jr., with a relative but was not
aware that the child had been left with someone she did not know.
Mrs. Kema was not aware that Mr. Kema had given “custody” of
their son to Rose Makuakane until January 20, 1998. Mrs. Kema
did not give custody of her son to Rose Makuakane.

There have been a number of different stories given
regarding the whereabouts of this child who remains missing since
approximately April or May 1997. He is reported to be with Rése
Makuakane, who may either be living on Oahu, or, who h;y have
relocated to a beach in Florida. It was stated that the child
had been enrolled in a private school on Oahu. It was stated
that the child was on vacation on Oahu. Relatives had heard that
the child was staying with a maternal uncle on Oahu. It was
reported that the child was living in Kona with a paternal aunt
and attending school there. However, there is no known.record of
Peter Kema, Jr., being registered in any public school wWithin the
state of Hawaii.

All reports regarding the disappearance and whereabouts of
Peter Kema, Jr., have been followed up without success. Police
have been unable to locate a Rose Maku;kane. The parents do not
know how to contact Rose Makuakane, and they are not able to
locate their son. Child Protective representatives have asked
this young man’s parents to provide contact information for the

child and also to bring the child to DHS offices on several



occasions. The parents have not brought the child to meetings,
- and the child has not been present on visits to the home. Peter
Kema, Jr., remains missing.

If you or someone you know has information regarding the
whereabouts of Peter Kema, Jr., or Rose Makuakane, please contact
Detective Glenn Nojiri of the Hawaii County Police Department at
961-2327 or CrimeStoppers at 961-8300 (Hilo) or the Missing
Persons Unit of the Honolulu Police Department at 529-3394 or

529-3115. Confidential reports are accepted.
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In the Matter of
PETER KEMA, JR.,

IN THE FAMILY COURT OF THE THIRD CIRCUIT
STATE OF HAWAII
FC-S No. 98-0034
NOTICE OF TIME AND PLACE OF

A child under the age of
eighteen years.

)
)
born on May 1, 1991, ) HEARING
)
)
)
)

TO:

NOTICE OF TIME AND PLACE OF HEARING

Director

Department of Human Services
State of Hawaii

1390 Miller Street, Room 209
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

ALEY K. AUNA, JR., ESQ.

Deputy Attorney General

101 Aupuni Street, PH-1014D

Hilo, HI 96720 i

Attorney for Department of Human Services
EDITH K. KAWAI, ESQ.

P. O. Box 160

Kamuela, HI 96743

Guardian Ad Litem

STEVEN D. STRAUSS, ESQ. -
P. O. Box 11517

Hilo, HI 96721

Attorney for Peter Kema, Sr.

CRAIG M. SADAMOTO, ESQ.

234 Waianuenue Avenue, Suite 210

Hilo, Hawaii 96720

Attorney for Jaylin Kema
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YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that a Petition For An Order Permitting
Access To Confidential Records Of Child Protective Proceedings has been filed in
the Family Court.

This Petition, which seeks confidential child protective records in the
matter of Peter Kema, Jr., a minor, will be heard in the Family Court of the Third

Circuit, 75 Aupuni Street, Hilo, Hawaii 96721, on , at

o'clock .m., before the Honorable , Or as

soon thereafter as counsel may be heard.
You may file an answer or written objections to the Petition with the

office of the Chief Clerk of the Third Circuit Court, State of Hawaii, located at
75 Aupuni Street, Hilo, Hawaii 96721, and whose mailing address is P.O. Box
1007, Hilo, Hawaii 96721.

O you fail to file an answer or written objectic'ms to the Petition or fail
to appear at the hearing, further action may be taken in this cause without further
notice to you.

DATED: Honolulu, Hawaii, May 14, 1998.

(s wdl_

JEFFREY S. PORTNOY
PETER W. OLSON
Attorneys for Petitioner

-



pwo/01215/0040/docs/Pet.Discl

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing document will be mailed
on this date to the foregoing persons at their last-known addresses.

DATED: Honolulu, Hawaii, May 14, 1998.

(ing w 24—

JEFFREY S. PORTNOY
PETER W. OLSON
Attorneys for Petitioner
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- State of Hawai’i
Department of the Attorney General
Regulatory Division
465 South King Street, Room 200
Honolulu, Hawai’i 96813
FAX: (808) 587-2938 PH: (808) 587-2978

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

November 25, 1998

TO:
Director of Human Services

DHS/FASD/POSS/CWS
FROM: Bryan Yee
Deputy Attorney General
Re: Kema vs. Gaddis & Gannett Pacific Corporation, et al.,

FC-S No. - .

{x ] For your information [ ]For judge’s approval and filing in court

[ ] For signature and return [ ]Per our conversation

[ ] Forfiling [ ]Seeremarks below

[ 1 For your approval [ ]For appropriate action

COPIES DATE DESCRIPTION
1 12/20/98 Order

REMARKS:

Qantn @ Nudd

Sandra C. Nishiki
Secretary to Bryan C. Yee

Enc.
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|
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'I

PETER KEMA, SR.,

re-s ~o. (NG

FC-S NO. 98-0034 -
Petitioner,

vs. )
THE HONORABLE BEN H. GADDIS,

Judge of the Family Court of
the Third Circuit,

I

3

—
)
v

LuNCY

o -
and ;;‘ =
. T ~ Tt
d e (===
dba Honolulu Advertiser, o\ -
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES <l ~ l‘__‘
(DHS), STATE OF 2% - 3
pn. 1
ol

Respondents.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

GANNETT PACIFIC CORPORATION, ;
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

ORDER

Upon consideration of: (a) the petition forAwfit df
prohibition and/or mandamus filed by Peter Kema, Sr. direéted tor
the Honorable Beh H. Gaddis, Judge of the Famiiy Court of the '
Third Circuit and the supplemental memorandum to the petiqion;

(b) the answer to the petition filed by the Department of Human

Services (DHS); (c) the answer to petition filed by Respoﬁdent

_ (d) the answer to petition filed by Respc;rident

Jaylin Kema; (e) the answer filed by Respondent Gannett Pacific

Corporation, dba as the Honolulu Advertiser;(GaﬁnetE); (£) the

Wt
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answer filed by the Guardian Ad Litem of the respon_dent—
and (g) the records and files herein, it appears that:

1. Petitioner is asking this court to review the June
17, 1998 Decision and Order Regarding Request for Access to
confidential Family Court Records, which granted in part the
request filed by;Respondent.Gannett seeking access tqfiamrly
court and DHS files related to Peter Kema, Jr., who has been
missing for several months.

2. Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS) chapter;587 governs
child protective proceedings within the jurisdiction of the
family court. | '

3. HRS § 587- 1 prov1des that the chapter shall be
llberally construed to serve the best interests of the children
and other purposes set out in thlS chapter.

4, HRS § 587 81 prov1des that records submltted to the
family court may be made ava;lable to other appropriate persons,
who are not parties, only upon an order of the qpur;-after the
court has determined that such access is in the bébt interests of
the child or serves some other'legitimate purpose. |

5. In his June 17, 1998 Decision and Order, the
respondent judge granted Gannett and other media organizations
access to the closed redacted file of Peter Kema, Jr. The
respondent jﬁhge denied access to DHS records not within the

family court file, the ongoing case involving of Peter Kema. Jr.,

e ——— e o c - [ . o



and the ongoing and closed family court cases involving - S

”Pater Kema, Jr. ‘

6. The respondent judge determined that access to the

redacted file served a legitimate public purpose and he

considered the best interest of Peter Kema, Jr.

7. The respondent judge noted that additionalf

publicity -about ~Peter Kema, Jr. would be

potentially harmful and would not be in-est interest.

8. Thus, it appears release of the family court files

of ‘Peter Kema, Jr. would not be in‘ best

g
interest. ;
;

‘9. Review of the redacted file the respondent judge

intends to release to the media shows that the closed cases of

Peter Kems, Jr-.,wvere combined for

4
disposition in the family court.

;LO The cases are so intertwined that release of the
& ‘ '
file of Pe_f.ter Kema, Jr. will result in the release of reports and

#

* and redaction of the file does

documents .Erelated
not remed)g the problem.

11 By allowing the release of the file of Peter Kema,
Jr., whlch includes reports and documents related to-
- Petér I%__ema, Jr., the respondent judge 'flagrantly and
manifestlyé abused his discretion. Therefore,

%IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the petition for writ of

mandamus .‘LS granted and the June 17, 1998 Order and Decision

" 45 e bt
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w




Regarding Request for Access to Confidential Family Court Records
is vacated and the respondent judge shall not release any family
court files that include reports and documents related tc—

ter Kema, Jr. An opinion will follow at a later

date. S

- g

DATED: Honolulu, Hawai~i, November 20, 1998. ;
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State of Hawai’i
Department of the Attorney General
Regulatory Division
465 South King Street, Room 200
Honolulu, Hawai’i 96813
FAX: (808) 587-2938 PH.: (808) 587-2978

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

November 25, 1998

TO:
Director of Human Services

DHS/FASD/POSS/CWS

FROM: Bryan Yee
Deputy Attorney General

Re: Kema vs. Gaddis & Gannett Pacific Corporation, et al.,
FC-S No.i

[x] For your information [ ]For judge’s approval and filing in court

[ ] For signature and return [ ]Per our conversation

[ ] Forfiling [ 1 Seeremarks below

[ 1 For your approval [ ]For appropriate action

COPIES DATE DESCRIPTION
1 12/20/98 Order

REMARKS:

maw

Sandra C. Nishiki
Secretary to Bryan C. Yee

Enc.
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}
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAI"I

FC-S NO. _

FC-S NO. 98-0034 -

PETER KEMA, SR.,
Petitioner,
vs.

THE HONORABLE BEN H. GADDIS,
Judge of the Family Court of
the Third Circuit,

and

GANNETT PACIFIC CORPORATION,
dba Honolulu Advertiser,
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
(DHS), STATE OF HAWAI'I,
JAYL KEMA

Respondents.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
) ~
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
).
)
)
)
)

ORDER

Upon consideration of: (a’ the petition for_wﬁ:it of
prohibition and/or mandamus filed by Peter Kema, Sr. direéted to
the Honorable Beh H. Gaddis, Judge of the Family Court of tﬁe .
Third Circuit and the supplemental memorandum to the petit;ion;
(b) the answer to the petition filed by the Department of‘Human
Services (DHS); (c) the answer to petition filed by Respoﬁdent

— (d) the answer to petition filed by Respondent
Jaylin Kema; (e) the answer filed by Respondent Gannett Pacific

Corporation, dba as the Honolulu Advertiser (Gannett); (f) the




answer filed by the Guardian Ad Litem of the responden”

and (g) the records and files herein, it appears that:

1. Petitioner is asking this court to review the June
17, 1998 Decision and Order Regarding Request for Access to
Confidential Family Court Records, which granted in part the
request filed by;Respondent.Gannett seeking access tq:kamily
court and DHS files related to Peter Kema, Jr., who has been
missing for several months.

2. Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS) chapte;;587 governs
child protective proceedings within the jurisdiction of the
family court. §

3. HRS § 587-1N§r9yides that the chapter shall be
liberally construed to serﬁé?%he best interests of the children
and other purédses Set_éut_in-this chapter.

4. HRS § 587j81‘prpvides that records submitted to the
family court ﬁay be made av;iiable to other apprdpriate persons,

who are not parties, only upon an order of the court after the

court has determined that such access is in the b;ét interests of
the child or serves some othér'legitimate purpose.

5. In his June 17, 1998 Decision and Order, the
respondent judge granted Gannett and other media organizations
access to the closed redaéted file of Peter Kema, Jr. The
respondent judge denied access to DHS records not within the

family court file, the ongoing case involving of Peter Kema. Jr.,




and the ongoing and closed family court cases involving '

-Peter Kema, Jr. "

6. The respondent judge determined that access to the

redacted file served a legitimate public purpose and he

considered the best interest of Peter Kema, Jr.

7. The -respondent judge noted that additionalf

publicity -about —Peter Kema, Jr. would be

potentially harmful and would not be in their best interest.

8. Thus, it appears release of the family‘(c_:ourt files

of-Peter Kema, Jr. would not be in their best

2

interest. ;

'9. Review of the redacted file the respondent judge
intends to. release to the media shows that the closed cases of

Peter Kema, Jr., and ere combined for

dispositiqﬁn in the family court.
10 The cases are so intertwined that release of the

file of Pe"fter Kema, Jr. will result in the release of reports and

documénts Erelated— and redaction of the file does
not remedjithe problem. '

11 By allowing the release of the file of Peter Kema,
Jr., whictiij« includes reports and documents related t~
of Petér Iéema, Jr., the respondent judge Aflagrantly and
manifestlfri abused his discretion. Therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the petition for writ of
mandamus :Ls granted and the June 17,: 1998 Order and Decision

T
H
-t



Regarding Request for Access to Confidential Family Cogrt Records
is vacated and the respondent judge shall not release a;,ny family
court files that include reports and documents related to the

ﬁof Peter Kema, Jr. An opinion will follow at a later

date. -

DATED: Honolulu, Hawai“i, November 20, 1998. ;
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' CRUDELE, DE LIMA  3HIROMA
Attorneys at Law
A Law Partnership

ROBERT J. CRUDELE 22359-0
BRIAN J. DE LIMA 3407-0
HOWARD H. SHIROMA 4070-0
NATHAN R. BRENNER 6984-0
10 Shipman Street

Hilo, Hawaii 96720
Telephone: (808) 969-7707

Attorneys for De fendi_

IN THE FAMILY COURT OF THE THIRD CIRCUIT
STATE OF HAWAII

STATE OF HAWAII, CHILD
SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT AGENCY,

FC-P No. 95-171

vVs.
NOTICE OF SUBMISSION;

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
L,IN MAUREEN KEMA an )  EXHBIT "A"; CERTIFICATE
u )  OF SERVICE
)
)
)
)
)

Defendants.
NOTICE OF SUBMISSION
TO: CRAIG SADAMOTO, ESOQ. EpiTH Kawar, EsQ. :
234 Waianuenue Ave. P.0O. Box 160
Suite 105 Kamuela, HI 96743

Hilo, Hi 96720

STEVEN D. STRAUSS, ESQ. LLOYD VAN DECAR, ESQ.
190 Keawe Street Suite 31 101 AUPUNI STREET, SUITE 238
Hilo, Hi 96720 HILO, HI 96720



ALEY K. AUNA JR. ESQ.

ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE

101 AUPUNI STREET. PH#1014-A

HIL.O, HI 96720

Pursuant to provisions of Rule 23 of the Rules of the
Circuit Court of the State of Hawaii,

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that the undersigned has prepared
and submitted to the Court herein its Stipulated Order Re:
Custody and Visitation, a copy of which is attached hereto as
Exhibit "A" and made a part hereof. -

Pursuant to Rule 23 of the Rules of the Circuit Court and
Ruule 58 of the Hawaii Family Court Rules, you have seven (7)
days from the date of service of this Notice to submit any

objections to the Court, otherwise said Order will be entered if

approved by the Court.

DATED: Hilo, Hawaii, -Sf/’ém/?em 28, 1555

By 1ApnATufttuk S2IVOINA
HOWARD H. SHIROMA
Attorney for Defendant




CRUDELE, DE LIMA & SHIROMA
Attorneys at Law
A Law Partnership

ROBERT J. CRUDELE 2239-0
BRIAN J. DE LIMA 3407-0
HOWARD H. SHIROMA 4070-0
NATHAN R. BRENNER 6984-0
10 Shipman Street

Hilo, Hawaii 96720
Telephone: (808) 969-7707

Attorneis for Defendant

IN THE FAMILY COURT OF THE THIRD CIRCUIT

STATE OF HAWAIT

STATE OF HAWAII, CHILD
SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT AGENCY,

FC-P No. 95-171

)
)
)
Petitioners, ) STIPULATED ORDER RE: CUSTODY
)
)
)

AND VISITATION
vs.
JAYLIN MAUREEN iiMA aii E

Defendants. )
)
)

STIPULATED ORDER RE: -
CUSTODY AND VISITATION

Pursuant to the stipulation of Defendant JAYLIN KEMA
and Defendanm and through his
counsel Howard H. Shiroma, Esqg., which stipulation was made in
the above entitled court on September 11, 1998,

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between

XHIBIT ~A__

o

~

™



Defendant JAYLIN MAUREEN KEMA and Defendant

—s follows:
1. That Defendant Ws awarded

sole legal and physical custody of—

2. That Defendant JAYLIN MAUREEN KEMA is awarded

reasonable rights of visitation, however, all
visitation rights of Defendant JAYLIN MAUREEN KEMA are

s
suspended until further order of the court.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATED: HILO, HAWAII,

JUDGE OF THE ABOVE-ENTITLED COURT

APPROVAL AS TO FORM
AND CONTENT:

CRAIG M. SADAMOTO, ESQ.
Attorney for Defendant
JAYLIN MAUREEN KEMA -

HOWARD H. SHIROMA, ESQ.
Attorney for Defendant




I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing was duly
served upon the following individual (s) by hand delivering and/or

mailing same, duly stamped, postage prepaid, at the United States

Post Office in Hilo, Hawaii, on 42425/ , 1898,
_ /
TO: CRAIG SADAMOTO, ESQ. EDITH KawAaI, EsQ.
234 Waianuenue Ave. P.0O. Box 160
Suite 105 Kamuela, HI 96743 -

Hilo, Hi 96720

STEVEN D. STRAUSS, ESQ. LLOYD VAN DECAR, ESQ.
150 Keawe Street Suite 31 101 AUPUNI STREET,SUITE 238
Hilo, Hi 96720 HILO, HI 96720

ALEY K. AUNA JR. ESQ.
ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE
101 AUPUNI STREET. PH#1014-A
HILO, HI 96720.

Dated: Hilo, Hawaii, 2/// /7/

SchAtze Coleman, Paralegal for
CRUDELE, DE LIMA & SHIROMA




